

RECEIVED

Aug 16 2023

SC Court of Appeals

**The State of South Carolina
In the Court of Appeals**

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY

Honorable Alison Renee Lee, Circuit Court Judge
Appellate Case No. 2023-000104

Paul Roy Osmundson.....Appellant,

v.

School District 5 of Lexington and Richland CountiesRespondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

Meredith Dyer McPhail, #104551
David Allen Chaney, Jr., #104038
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SOUTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 1668
Columbia, SC 29202
(843) 259-2925
mmcphail@aclusc.org

Attorneys for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Section 30-4-100, as interpreted by the trial court, contradicts FOIA’s text,
 purpose, and history..... 4

 A. The text of Section 30-4-100(A) does not require dismissal when the ten-
 day hearing requirement is violated..... 4

 B. The purpose of FOIA demands that courts resolve questions of statutory
 interpretation in favor of access..... 5

 C. The legislative history of Section 30-4-100(A) indicates that the ten-day
 requirement was intended to expedite resolution, not erect a procedural
 barrier..... 5

 II. Section 30-4-100, as interpreted by the trial court, violates the guarantees of
 procedural due process in the United States and South Carolina
 Constitutions. 9

 A. FOIA requesters have a protected property interest..... 10

 B. Section 30-4-100, if interpreted to permit dismissal based on the court’s
 failure to set a hearing, fails to provide sufficient process..... 12

 III. Dismissing a FOIA suit based on the chief administrative judge’s failure to
 comply with Section 30-4-100(A) violates Article I, Section 9 of South
 Carolina’s Constitution. 14

 A. The history of the Remedy Clause reveals its importance and purpose... 14

 B. Cases interpreting the Remedy Clause suggest that administrative
 failures can deprive citizens of their right to a remedy..... 17

 C. Permitting dismissal based on judicial administrative failures would
 unconstitutionally deprive a FOIA requester of a remedy..... 18

 IV. Dismissal of Plaintiff’s suit creates dangerous precedent that will restrict
 South Carolinians’ access to justice..... 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	13
<i>Bd. of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 374 (1987)	10, 14
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	10
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Ga. Constr. & Inv. Co.</i> , 32 S.C. 319, 11 S.E. 192 (1890).....	17
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 345 S.C. 557, 549 S.E.2d 591, (2001)	9
<i>Davis v. Whitlock</i> , 90 S.C. 233, 73 S.E. 171 (1911).....	17
<i>Doe v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 790 F. Supp. 590 (D.S.C. 1992)	17
<i>In re Vora</i> , 354 S.C. 590, 582 S.E.2d 413 (2003)	12, 14
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	passim
<i>Mallette v. Arlington Cnty. Emps.’ Supplemental Ret. Sys. II</i> , 91 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>Maner v. Maner</i> , 278 S.C. 377, 296 S.E.2d 535 (1982)	17, 18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	9, 12, 13
<i>McIntyre v. Secs. Comm’r of S.C.</i> , 425 S.C. 439, 823 S.E.2d 193 (Ct. App. 2018) ...	9, 12
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	10
<i>Richardson on behalf of 15th Circuit Drug Enforcement Unit v. Twenty Thousand Sven Hundred Seventy-One and 00/1000 Dollars</i> , 437 S.C. 290, 878 S.E.2d 868 (2022)	9
<i>Ross v. Med. Univ. of S.C.</i> , 328 S.C. 51, 492 S.E.2d 62 (1997)	9
<i>S. Judiciary Comm. Meeting</i> , 122d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (S.C. May 2, 2017), available at https://www.scstatehouse.gov/ video/archives.php	7
<i>S.C. Pub. Int. Found. v. Calhoun Cnty. Council</i> , 432 S.C. 492, 495, 854 S.E.2d 836, 838 (2021).....	3
<i>Seago v. Horry Cnty.</i> , 378 S.C. 414, 663 S.E.2d 38 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Neuman</i> , 384 S.C. 395, 683 S.E.2d 268 (2009)	9

STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-15-55.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-24-40.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-160.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-100.....	2, 4, 7, 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-15.....	1, 5, 11
S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-30.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-60.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-70.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-80.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-90.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 38-27-220.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-47-110.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-24-190.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-31-105.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-4-540.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-48-115.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-48-120.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-52-60.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-150-180.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-63-240.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-3-607.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-6-1650.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-1660.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-1930.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-40.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-690.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-700.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-710.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-320.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cole Blease Graham, Jr., <i>The Evolving South Carolina Constitution</i> , 24 J. POL. SCIENCE 11 (1996).....	15, 16
David Schuman, <i>The Right to a Remedy</i> , 65 Temp. L. Rev. 1197 (1992)	15, 16
Michael J. DeBoer, <i>The Right to Remedy By Due Course of Law—A Historical Exploration & An Appeal for Reconsideration</i> , 6 FAULKNER L. REV. 135 (2014).....	14
Thomas R. Phillips, <i>The Constitutional Right to a Remedy</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1309 (2003).....	15, 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1978 S.C. Act No. 593	5
1987 S.C. Act No. 118	6
H. Journal (Thurs., May 11, 2017), 122d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess., at 44–45 (S.C.)	8
H.B. 3352, 122d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (S.C. 2017) (Dec. 25, 2016 version)	7
<i>H.R. Meeting</i> , 122d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (S.C. May 11, 2017), available at https://www.scstatehouse.gov/video/archives.php	8
S. Journal (Wed., May 10, 2017), 122d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (S.C.)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

S.C. CONST., Art. I, § 15 (1868).....	15
S.C. CONST., Art. I, § 15 (1895).....	16
S.C. CONST., Art. I, § 9.....	14, 16
